## **TOWN OF SHARON**



## PLANNING BOARD

The **Planning Board** will hold a **Public Hearing** on **Thursday, October 6, 2011** at **7:30 PM** at the **Sharon Town Hall, Lower Level Meeting Room**, Sharon, Massachusetts, to review (1) a proposed Amendment to Article 11 of the General By-laws of the Town, by adding a subsection 14 to provide for penalties for violation of the Scenic Road Regulations of the Planning Board and/or of M.G.L. ch. 40, §15C, in the amount of \$300.00 per violation, and (2) Amendments to the Planning Board's Scenic Road Regulations clarifying certain definitions, making minor modifications to the language used therein and inserting a penalty provision in the amount of \$300.00 per violation.

The full text of the proposed Article and the Amended Scenic Road Regulations are available in the office of the Sharon Town Clerk at 90 South Main Street, in the Engineering and GIS Division office of the Sharon Department of Public Works at 217R South Main Street during normal office hours and at the Sharon Public Library during normal business hours.

All interested parties should attend.

Sharon Planning Board Susan Price, Chair